20.09
(44.78)

0.31
(0.36)

0.66

Africa 665.272 763.803 439.905 15.634 0.88 3.10 -323.898 -45.840 4.14 20.09 0.31 0.66

Quantile of Poverty Gap Index: 1 = less than 0.07. 2 = 0.07 to 0.14. 3 = 0.14 to 0.21 million ha. 4 = 0.21 to 0.33 million ha. 5 = 0.33 to 0.53.
PGI1: Botswana, Djibouti, Egypt, Gabon, Mauritania, Morocco, Namibia, South Africa, Sudan, Tunisia;
PGI2: Cameroon, Chad, Congo, Côte D’Ivoire, Ethiopia, Ghana, Guinea, Niger, Senegal, Uganda, UR Tanzania;
PGI3: Angola, Benin, Burkina Faso, Eritrea, Kenya, Mali, Sierra Leone, Swaziland;
PGI4: C, African Republic, Lesotho, Mozambique, Nigeria, Rwanda, Togo; and
PGI5: Burundi, DR Congo, Liberia, Madagascar, Malawi, Zambia, Zimbabwe

A P P E N D I X  4 Costs of inaction by erosion and poverty classes and results of sensitivity analyses by country

144

Appendix 4f: Sensitivity of NPV and BCR to changes in real discount rates
by country

Country B
as

e
ca

se
 N

PV

in
 B

ill
io

n
s

of
 P

PP

U
SD

B
as

e
ca

se

di
sc

ou
nt

 r
at

e

% change in NPV from the base case
if r increase (+) and decreases (-) by:

B
as

e
ca

se
 B

CR

Benefit cost ratio if r increases (+)
and decreases (-) by:

50 % 25 % -25 % -50 % 50 % 25 % -25 % -50 %

Djibouti -3.90E-05 0.140 -19.46 -10.85 13.96 32.32 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.16
Gabon -0.33 0.077 -14.78 -7.96 9.36 20.44 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.20 0.21
Madagascar 0.60 0.430 -111.90 -70.63 130.67 398.12 1.29 0.95 1.10 1.56 1.94
Cameroon 0.66 0.077 -47.05 -25.83 31.60 70.47 1.25 1.16 1.20 1.29 1.34
Rwanda 0.62 0.137 -44.15 -25.26 34.33 81.82 1.91 1.63 1.76 2.07 2.25
Uganda 7.42 0.090 -34.05 -18.82 23.43 52.84 1.81 1.65 1.73 1.90 1.99
Congo 0.06 0.077 -30.12 -16.45 19.93 44.22 1.80 1.67 1.73 1.87 1.94
Lesotho 0.36 0.063 -24.78 -13.36 15.67 34.15 2.22 2.06 2.14 2.31 2.39
Burundi 1.28 -0.006 -3.01 -1.52 1.54 3.11 2.30 2.28 2.29 2.31 2.32
Botswana 0.57 0.025 -11.03 -5.70 6.11 12.65 2.41 2.35 2.38 2.44 2.47
Swaziland 0.21 0.025 -10.78 -5.56 5.94 12.30 2.57 2.50 2.54 2.61 2.64
Eritrea 1.90 0.077 -26.66 -14.54 17.55 38.86 2.79 2.54 2.66 2.92 3.06
Malawi 3.99 0.158 -38.93 -22.45 31.25 75.82 3.23 2.73 2.96 3.52 3.85
Ghana 8.56 0.077 -25.90 -14.12 17.02 37.68 3.00 2.76 2.88 3.14 3.27
Tunisia 5.45 0.077 -25.93 -14.13 17.04 37.73 3.06 2.80 2.93 3.20 3.34
Togo 2.34 0.077 -25.34 -13.81 16.64 36.82 3.17 2.93 3.04 3.29 3.42
Mauritania 1.07 0.079 -25.77 -14.07 17.03 37.79 3.18 2.94 3.06 3.31 3.44
Côte D’Ivoire 4.90 0.077 -25.27 -13.77 16.59 36.70 3.40 3.12 3.26 3.55 3.70
Morocco 39.90 0.077 -25.26 -13.76 16.58 36.69 3.40 3.13 3.26 3.55 3.70
Liberia 0.93 0.068 -22.50 -12.16 14.36 31.42 3.88 3.63 3.76 4.01 4.14
Mozambique 10.39 0.115 -31.69 -17.78 23.03 53.26 4.18 3.68 3.92 4.46 4.76
Zimbabwe 6.29 0.077 -24.30 -13.23 15.92 35.20 4.30 3.99 4.14 4.47 4.64
Namibia 1.50 0.022 -8.90 -4.58 4.86 10.01 4.24 4.15 4.20 4.29 4.33
South Africa 43.59 0.030 -11.83 -6.14 6.65 13.86 4.35 4.21 4.28 4.42 4.49
Senegal 6.97 0.077 -24.08 -13.11 15.77 34.87 4.82 4.46 4.64 5.02 5.21
Sierra Leone 6.91 0.041 -15.16 -7.97 8.86 18.74 4.79 4.59 4.69 4.90 5.00
DR Congo 3.69 0.248 -42.19 -25.15 38.79 101.81 5.76 4.66 5.16 6.47 7.30
Guinea 17.00 0.077 -24.01 -13.07 15.72 34.76 5.26 4.84 5.05 5.49 5.72
Benin 6.26 0.077 -23.73 -12.91 15.53 34.32 5.63 5.22 5.42 5.84 6.05
Sudan (former) 93.33 0.077 -23.78 -12.95 15.56 34.40 5.84 5.39 5.61 6.08 6.33
Zambia 6.71 0.067 -21.50 -11.60 13.66 29.83 6.04 5.66 5.85 6.23 6.43
UR Tanzania 82.35 0.053 -18.30 -9.75 11.14 23.91 6.27 5.89 6.08 6.47 6.68
Nigeria 1132.98 -0.132 -51.97 -31.61 50.42 133.18 7.04 6.28 6.67 7.36 7.63
Mali 30.83 0.077 -23.42 -12.74 15.31 33.84 7.05 6.54 6.79 7.32 7.59
Kenya 22.05 0.084 -24.86 -13.61 16.59 36.97 7.30 6.69 6.99 7.62 7.95
CA Republic 0.72 0.077 -23.38 -12.72 15.29 33.78 7.40 6.86 7.13 7.69 7.98
Angola 13.72 0.014 -5.78 -2.94 3.06 6.24 7.18 7.08 7.13 7.23 7.28
Burkina Faso 30.65 0.077 -23.34 -12.70 15.26 33.71 7.86 7.27 7.56 8.17 8.48
Chad 15.21 0.077 -23.21 -12.63 15.17 33.52 8.73 8.10 8.41 9.06 9.40
Ethiopia 115.64 0.077 -23.06 -12.54 15.06 33.28 10.43 9.68 10.05 10.81 11.21
Niger 85.40 0.077 -22.97 -12.50 15.00 33.14 11.82 10.98 11.39 12.26 12.70
Egypt 670.99 -3.81E-04 -0.16 -0.08 0.08 0.16 93.09 93.05 93.07 93.10 93.12
Africa Average 59.14 0.078 -29.84 -17.75 27.01 69.64 6.58 6.25 6.41 6.76 6.95
Africa Sum 2483.69

T H E  E C O N O M I C S  O F  L A N D  D E G R A D A T I O N  I N  A F R I C A

145

Appendix 4g: Sensitivity of NPV and BCR to changes in producers’ prices of cereals
by country

Country B
as

e
ca

se
 N

PV

in
 B

ill
io

n
s

of
 P

PP

U
SD

B
as

e
ca

se

w
ei

gh
te

d
av

er
ag

e
ce

re
al

s
pr

o d
uc

er
s’

pr

ic
e

in
 P

PP

U
SD

/M
g

% change in NPV from the base
case prices of cereals increase (+)

and decreases (-) by:

B
as

e
ca

se
 B

CR

Benefit cost ratio if prices
of cereals increase (+) and

decrease (-) by:

50 % 25 % -25 % -50 % 50 % 25 % -25 % -50 %

Djibouti -3.90E-05 740.86 8.07 4.03 -4.03 -8.07 0.14 0.21 0.17 0.10 0.07
Gabon -0.33 586.38 12.00 6.00 -6.00 -12.00 0.19 0.29 0.24 0.15 0.10
Cameroon 0.66 725.69 252.81 126.41 -126.41 -252.81 1.25 1.87 1.56 0.93 0.62
Madagascar 0.60 1025.26 220.37 110.19 -110.19 -220.37 1.29 1.94 1.62 0.97 0.65
Congo 0.06 670.97 112.55 56.28 -56.28 -112.55 1.80 2.70 2.25 1.35 0.90
Uganda 7.42 1204.39 111.70 55.85 -55.85 -111.70 1.81 2.72 2.26 1.36 0.91
Rwanda 0.62 940.52 104.85 52.43 -52.43 -104.85 1.91 2.87 2.39 1.43 0.96
Lesotho 0.36 738.79 91.00 45.50 -45.50 -91.00 2.22 3.33 2.77 1.66 1.11
Burundi 1.28 1115.47 88.47 44.23 -44.23 -88.47 2.30 3.45 2.87 1.72 1.15
Botswana 0.57 616.83 85.53 42.77 -42.77 -85.53 2.41 3.61 3.01 1.81 1.20
Swaziland 0.21 730.18 81.82 40.91 -40.91 -81.82 2.57 3.86 3.21 1.93 1.29
Eritrea 1.90 950.59 78.01 39.00 -39.00 -78.01 2.79 4.18 3.48 2.09 1.39
Ghana 8.56 949.67 74.95 37.48 -37.48 -74.95 3.00 4.51 3.75 2.25 1.50
Tunisia 5.45 789.38 74.28 37.14 -37.14 -74.28 3.06 4.59 3.82 2.29 1.53
Togo 2.34 692.31 73.09 36.54 -36.54 -73.09 3.17 4.75 3.96 2.37 1.58
Mauritania 1.07 1084.24 72.93 36.46 -36.46 -72.93 3.18 4.77 3.98 2.39 1.59
Malawi 3.99 808.85 72.46 36.23 -36.23 -72.46 3.23 4.84 4.03 2.42 1.61
Côte D’Ivoire 4.90 927.44 70.84 35.42 -35.42 -70.84 3.40 5.10 4.25 2.55 1.70
Morocco 39.90 781.55 70.80 35.40 -35.40 -70.80 3.40 5.11 4.26 2.55 1.70
Liberia 0.93 945.79 67.35 33.68 -33.68 -67.35 3.88 5.82 4.85 2.91 1.94
Mozambique 10.39 716.25 65.73 32.86 -32.86 -65.73 4.18 6.27 5.22 3.13 2.09
Namibia 1.50 634.42 65.42 32.71 -32.71 -65.42 4.24 6.36 5.30 3.18 2.12
Zimbabwe 6.29 627.18 65.13 32.56 -32.56 -65.13 4.30 6.46 5.38 3.23 2.15
South Africa 43.59 587.94 64.93 32.47 -32.47 -64.93 4.35 6.52 5.44 3.26 2.17
Sierra Leone 6.91 1338.88 63.19 31.59 -31.59 -63.19 4.79 7.19 5.99 3.59 2.40
Senegal 6.97 666.66 63.07 31.54 -31.54 -63.07 4.82 7.24 6.03 3.62 2.41
Guinea 17.00 1255.63 61.73 30.86 -30.86 -61.73 5.26 7.90 6.58 3.95 2.63
Benin 6.26 839.79 60.81 30.40 -30.40 -60.81 5.63 8.44 7.03 4.22 2.81
DR Congo 3.69 727.21 60.51 30.26 -30.26 -60.51 5.76 8.63 7.19 4.32 2.88
Sudan 93.33 1020.46 60.33 30.16 -30.16 -60.33 5.84 8.76 7.30 4.38 2.92
Zambia 6.71 695.83 59.92 29.96 -29.96 -59.92 6.04 9.06 7.55 4.53 3.02
UR Tanzania 82.35 1264.32 59.49 29.74 -29.74 -59.49 6.27 9.41 7.84 4.70 3.14
Nigeria 1132.98 854.96 58.28 29.14 -29.14 -58.28 7.04 10.55 8.79 5.28 3.52
Mali 30.83 809.96 58.26 29.13 -29.13 -58.26 7.05 10.58 8.82 5.29 3.53
Angola 13.72 686.30 58.09 29.05 -29.05 -58.09 7.18 10.77 8.98 5.39 3.59
Kenya 22.05 1065.94 57.93 28.97 -28.97 -57.93 7.30 10.95 9.13 5.48 3.65
CA Republic 0.72 739.83 57.81 28.90 -28.90 -57.81 7.40 11.10 9.25 5.55 3.70
Burkina Faso 30.65 863.18 57.29 28.64 -28.64 -57.29 7.86 11.79 9.82 5.89 3.93
Chad 15.21 786.52 56.47 28.23 -28.23 -56.47 8.73 13.10 10.91 6.55 4.37
Ethiopia 115.64 1068.28 55.30 27.65 -27.65 -55.30 10.43 15.64 13.03 7.82 5.21
Niger 85.40 884.82 54.62 27.31 -27.31 -54.62 11.82 17.73 14.77 8.86 5.91
Egypt 670.99 1418.09 50.54 25.27 -25.27 -50.54 93.09 139.63 116.36 69.82 46.54
Africa Average 59.14 870.90 73.78 36.89 -36.89 -73.78 6.58 9.87 8.23 4.94 3.29
Africa Sum 2483.69

A P P E N D I X  4 Costs of inaction by erosion and poverty classes and results of sensitivity analyses by country

146

Appendix 4h: - Sensitivity of NPV and BCR to changes in the effectiveness of
 sustainable land management interventions in controlling soil erosion induced
nutrient depletion by country

Country B
as

e
ca

se
 N

PV
 in

B

ill
io

n
s

of
 P

PP
 U

SD

B
as

e
ca

se
 e

ff
ec

ti
ve

ne
ss

of

 S
LM

 (e
ro

si
on

 c
on

tr
ol

)
in

 (%
)

% change in NPV from the base
case if effectiveness of SLM is:

B
as

e
ca

se
 B

CR